

No. 86-836

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1986

HAZELWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CATHY KUHLMEIER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARVIN E. FRANKEL
(Counsel of Record)

JEFFREY S. TRACHTMAN
Kramer, Levin, Nessen, Kamin
& Frankel
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 715-9100

Of Counsel

DAVID W. DANNER
Media Access Project
1424 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

No. 86-836

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1986

HAZELWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CATHY KUHLMEIER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CONSENT OF PARTIES	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
 POINT I	
THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS STRIKES THE CORRECT BALANCE BETWEEN THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF STUDENTS AND THE DISCIPLINARY AND CURRICULAR AUTHORITY OF SCHOOL OFFICIALS	3
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That the Authority of School Officials to Censor the Hazel- wood East <i>Spectrum</i> is Limited by the First Amendment	4
1. The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined That School Officials Established <i>Spectrum</i> as a Forum For Student Speech	5
2. Even Without Regard to “Public Forum” Analysis, <i>Tinker</i> Limits the Discretion of School Officials to Censor High School Student Newspapers	7
B. The Court of Appeals’ Application of <i>Tinker</i> Is Consistent With the Mainstream of Federal Cases and Poses No Threat to the Autonomy of School Officials	10
 POINT II	
THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS ASSURING FREE ACCESS TO A DIVERSITY OF VIEWPOINTS AND INFORMATION IN THE COMMUNITY OF AMERICAN SCHOOLS	13
A. The Right to Receive Information Has Been Recognized as Necessary to Guarantee Access to the “Marketplace of Ideas”	14
B. Recognition of the Right of High School Students to Be Exposed to Diverse Viewpoints Is Not Precluded By the “Inculcation” Role of School Officials	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	14
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	17
<i>Bayer v. Kinzler</i> , 383 F. Supp. 1164 (E.D.N.Y. 1974), <i>aff d.</i> , 515 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1975)	8, 11
<i>Bazaar v. Fortune</i> , 476 F.2d 570 (5th Cir.), <i>aff d. as modified on other grounds</i> , 489 F.2d 225 (5th Cir. 1973)	5
<i>Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 106 S. Ct. 3159 (1986)	4, 8
<i>Board of Educ., Island Trees Union Free School Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	16, 17, 18
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	9
<i>Eisner v. Stamford Board of Educ.</i> , 440 F.2d 803 (2d Cir. 1971)	11
<i>Frasca v. Andrews</i> , 463 F. Supp. 1043 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)	8, 11
<i>Fujishima v. Board of Educ.</i> , 460 F.2d 1355 (7th Cir. 1972)	11
<i>Gambino v. Fairfax County School Bd.</i> , 564 F.2d 157 (4th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	15
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	15
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	15
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	14
<i>Nicholson v. Board of Educ., Torrance Unified School Dist.</i> , 682 F.2d 858 (9th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	5, 7

CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Procurier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	15
<i>Quarterman v. Byrd</i> , 453 F.2d 54 (4th Cir. 1971)	11
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	15
<i>Reineke v. Cobb County School Dist.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 1252 (N.D. Ga. 1980)	8
<i>Riseman v. School Comm.</i> , 439 F.2d 148 (1st Cir. 1971)	11
<i>San Diego Comm. Against Registration and The Draft v. Governing Board</i> , 790 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Shanley v. Northeast Indep. School Dist. Bexar County, Tex.</i> , 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972)	11, 12, 17, 19
<i>Stanton v. Brunswick School Dep't</i> , 577 F. Supp. 1560 (D. Maine 1984)	6, 12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trachtman v. Anker</i> , 563 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 925 (1978)	12, 13
<i>Trujillo v. Love</i> , 322 F. Supp. 1266 (D. Colo. 1971)	5
<i>West Virginia Board of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	17
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	5, 7
<i>Zucker v. Panitz</i> , 299 F. Supp. 102 (S.D.N.Y. 1969)	5, 6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Constitution, Amendment I	<i>passim</i>
Note, <i>Administrative Regulation of the High School Press</i> , 83 Mich. L. Rev. 625 (1984)	13
